financial capacity of eligible applicants as part of funding agreement outcomes.

(g) Beginning in the 2023–24 fiscal year, and each fiscal year thereafter until June 30, 2030, if the annual transfer to the fund
pursuant to paragraph (3) of subdivision (b) of Section 39719 is less than one hundred thirty million dollars ($130,000,000), on an
annual basis the Director of Finance shall calculate a sum equivalent to the difference, up to one hundred thirty million dollars
($130,000,000), and the Controller shall transfer that sum from the General Fund to the fund. This subdivision is operative only while
a market-based compliance mechanism adopted pursuant to Section 38562 is operative.

(h) The board may authorize funding up to ten thousand dollars ($10,000) without a written agreement to address a drinking water